

No. 00-1293

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of  
the United States**

---

JOHN ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
UNITED STATES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO  
CHRISTOPHER R. HARRIS  
MICHELE M. PYLE  
MARK H. GOLDBERG  
LATHAM & WATKINS  
885 Third Avenue  
New York, N.Y. 10022  
(212) 906-1200  
*Of Counsel to American Civil  
Liberties Union Foundation*

ANN E. BEESON\*  
CHRISTOPHER A. HANSEN  
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, N.Y. 10004  
(212) 549-2500

DAVID L. SOBEL  
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY  
INFORMATION CENTER  
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 483-1140

*Counsel for Respondents*

\*Counsel of Record

(Other counsel listed on inside  
cover)

---

---

LEE TIEN  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION  
454 Shotwell Street  
San Francisco, CA 94110  
(415) 436-9333  
*Counsel for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The District Court’s Decision And Factual Findings.....	1
1. Respondents And Their Speech Affected By COPA.....	3
2. The Impact Of COPA On Communication On The Web.....	4
3. User-Based Filtering Programs.....	7
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Ruling.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	9
I. BECAUSE COPA CONTAINS THE SAME DEFECTS AS THE CDA, WHICH THIS COURT HAS ALREADY FOUND UNCONSTITUTIONAL, THIS CASE DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW.....	9
A. COPA Contains The Same Defects That Caused This Court To Hold That The CDA Was Unconstitutional.....	9
B. None Of The Alleged Differences Between COPA And The CDA Raise Any Novel Issues	

Warranting This Court’s Review.....11

II. EVEN IF THIS COURT HAD NOT ALREADY RULED THAT AN ESSENTIALLY IDENTICAL STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL, REVIEW WOULD BE UNNECESSARY BECAUSE COPA IS CLEARLY OVERBROAD.....13

    A. The Inability To Verify Age On The Web Renders COPA Overbroad.....13

    B. COPA’s Affirmative Defenses Do Not Save The Statute, Because They Will Prevent Or Deter Adult Web Users From Accessing A Wide Range Of Protected Speech.....14

    C. COPA Is Not Narrowly Tailored To Advance The Government’s Asserted Interest.....16

III. REVIEW IS ALSO UNNECESSARY BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT COPA UNCONSTITUTIONALLY REQUIRES SPEAKERS ON THE WEB TO ABIDE BY THE STANDARDS OF THE MOST RESTRICTIVE COMMUNITY OR RISK CRIMINAL PROSECUTION.....19

    A. The Court Of Appeals’ Reasoning Is Correct Under *Miller* And Its Progeny.....19

    B. The Third Circuit’s Reasoning Is Fully Consistent With *Hamling* And *Sable* .....23

CONCLUSION.....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A Book Named ‘John Cleland’s Memoirs of a Woman of Pleasure’ v. Massachusetts,</i> 383 U.S. 413 (1966).....	21
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Johnson,</i> 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999).....	22, 24
<i>American Library Ass’n v. Pataki,</i> 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	22, 24, 25
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.,</i> 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	14
<i>Butler v. Michigan,</i> 352 U.S. 380 (1957).....	14
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n,</i> 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	17
<i>Cyberspace Communications, Inc. v. Engler,</i> No. 99-2064, 2000 WL 1769592 (6th Cir. Nov. 15, 2000), <i>aff’g</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 737 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....	22, 24
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	15, 19
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville,</i> 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	14, 17

<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	12
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	24, 25
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	25
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	13
<i>PSINet v. Chapman</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 611 (W.D. Va. 2000).....	22, 24
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	10
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997), <i>aff'g</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sable Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	11, 12, 14, 24, 25
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	17
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1970).....	25

*United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....15, 19, 25

*Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n*,  
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....21

**STATUTES**

Child Online Protection Act,  
47 U.S.C. § 231.....*passim*

47 U.S.C. § 230.....19

Communications Decency Act of 1996,  
47 U.S.C. § 223.....*passim*

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

H.R. Rep. No. 105-775 (1998).....23
